contribution towards pension and certain changes have been made to enhance unstanding of policy.

	 e) 	 Deletion has been made in accounting policy no C.17 ' Income Tax' for non-applicable provisions
related to payment of dividend.

	 f) 	 Certain minor changes has been made in accounting policy No. D (Use of estimates and management
judgements) to improve understandability.

B) 	 Reclassifications and Comparative figures :

	 Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparative period’s financial statements to enhance
comparability with the current year’s financial statements. Further, certain changes and additions have
been made in notes (Note 30 Current Borrowings and Note 63 Additional disclosures) in compliance with
Schedule III of Companies Act'2013. However, there is no impact on the financial statements in terms
of value due to such reclassification, changes and additions.

	 As a result, certain line items have been reclassified in the balance sheet, statement of Profit and loss
and statement of cash flows, the details of which are as under:

₹ in Lakhs
SI.
NO.

Particulars Amount before
reclassification

Reclassification Amount after
reclassification

1 Current assets - Other financial
assets

 17,232.13  (7,460.15)  9,771.98

Current financial assets - Trade
receivables

 12,009.66  17,726.66  29,736.32

2 Current liabilities - Other financial
liabilities

 38,275.75  10,266.51  48,542.26

3A Employee Benefit Expense -
Contribution to provident and
other fund

2,658.61 64.59  2,723.20

3B Employee Benefit Expense - Staff
welfare expenses

2,087.48  (64.59)  2,022.89

	 There has been no change in the values of cash flow arising from operating, investing and financing
activities due to reclassification.

48. Disclosure as per Ind AS 2 "Inventories"

(a) Amount of inventories consumed and recognized as expense during the year is as under:

	 ₹ in Lakhs
Particulars For the year ended

31 March 2023
For the year ended

31 March 2022
Fuel Cost  1,14,971.13  89,190.34
Others  16,372.41  14,811.85

*Includes imported materials consumed during the year ended 31 March 2023 amounting to `26,432.96
lakhs (31 March 2022: `83.95 lakhs).

(b) Carrying amount of inventories pledged as security for borrowings as at 31st March 2022 is  ₹24723.25

[…]

rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements with varied terms (e.g. fixed rate loans,
floating rate loans, etc.)

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing Borrowings is as follows:
₹ in Lakhs

Particulars 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Fixed Rate Borrowings
Fixed Rate Rupee term loans  -   50,000.00
Total  -   50,000.00
Variable-rate Borrowings
Rupee term loans  1,30,929.35  1,05,175.14
Total  1,30,929.35  1,05,175.14

144

i) 	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to
interest rate risk, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of
a change in market interest rates.

ii) 	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (BP) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

₹ in Lakhs
Profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
31 March 2023
Rupee term loans  (1,909.29) 1,909.29
Total  (1,909.29)  1,909.29
31 March 2022
Rupee term loans  (1,051.75)  1,051.75
Total  (1,051.75)  1,051.75

	 Of the above mentioned increase in the interest expense, an amount of ₹2274.50 Lakhs (31 March
2022: ₹9955.04 Lakhs) is expected to be capitalised and recovered from beneficiaries through tariff.

58. Fair Value Measurements

 	 (a) 	Financial instruments by category
₹ in Lakhs

Particulars
 31.03.2023  31.03.2022

 FVTPL  FVTOCI  Amortised
Cost

 FVTPL  FVTOCI  Amortised
Cost

Financial assets
Trade Receivables  -   -   34,795.03  -   -   29,736.32
Loans  -   -   3,020.72  -   -   2,853.42
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   3,279.68  -   -   4,507.14